Other mandatory conditions have been placed at Annexure-II to this document. 

7.  FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

7.1   Quantum of Annual Maintenance Allowance -  

(a) For United States of America and other countries except United Kingdom:  

The annual maintenance allowance of US$ 15,400/-(US Dollars Fifteen Thousand four 
hundred) has been prescribed for all levels of courses covered under the Scheme. 

(b) Only for United Kingdom:  

The annual maintenance allowance of GBP 9,900/-(Great Britain Pound Nine Thousand 
nine hundred) has been prescribed. 

7.2   Quantum of Annual Contingency Allowance -  

(a) For United States of America and other countries except United Kingdom:  

The prescribed contingency allowance for books/essential apparatus/study tour/travel 
cost for attending subject related conferences, workshops etc./ typing and binding of 
thesis etc. is US$ 1500/-( US Dollars One thousand five hundred only) per annum. 

(b) Only for United Kingdom:  

The prescribed contingency allowance for books/essential apparatus/study tour/travel 
cost for attending subject related conferences, workshops etc./ typing and binding of 
thesis etc. is GBP 1100/-( Great Britain Pound One thousand one hundred only ) per 
annum. 

7.3.  Incidental Journey Allowance   

The prescribed Incidental journey allowance is US $ 20/-(twenty only) or its equivalent in 
Indian Rupees.   

7.4 Equipment Allowance  

The prescribed equipment allowance is Rs.1500/-(Rupees one thousand five hundred 
only). 

7.5 Poll Tax 

Actual will be paid, wherever is applicable. 

7.6 Visa Fees 

Actual visa fees will be paid in Indian Rupees. 

7.7 Fees  

Tuition fees as per actual will be admissible. 

7.8 Medical Insurance Premium  

Actual as charged will be admissible.

[...]

to the city in which the interviews for selection have been decided by the Government of 

India will be permissible. 

8.  EARNINGS FROM RESEARCH/TEACHING ASSISTANCESHIP 

The awardees are permitted to supplement their prescribed allowances by undertaking 

Research/Teaching Assistantship up to US$ 2400/-(US Dollars Two Thousand Four 

Hundred) per annum and for awardees in United Kingdom, GBP1560/-(Great Britain 

Pound One Thousand Five Hundred Sixty only) per annum and beyond these prescribed 

ceilings, their annual maintenance allowance under the Scheme will be correspondingly 

reduced by the Indian Missions abroad. 

9. DURATION OF AWARD WITH FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

The prescribed financial assistance is provided up to completion of the course/research or